West Devon Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Public Document Pack

West Devon

Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 18th January, 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman Clir Ewings
Vice Chairman Clir Kimber
Members: Clir Blackman Cllr Samuel
Cllr Coulson Clir Sellis
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Southcott
Cllr Kemp Clir Spettigue
Cllr Moody Cllr Vachon
Cllr Moyse Cllr Wood

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

12,

Apologies for Absence

Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes from the meeting held on 16 November 2021

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be
considered at this meeting;

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency
Public Forum

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues
raised by the public.

Draft Budget Proposal 2022/23

Third Sector Partners -Tamar Valley AONB

Presentation by Dan Cooke (Tamar Valley AONB) and opportunity
for Member questions

Council Delivery Against Key Performance Indicators
Community Broadband -quarterly update

Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)

O&S Annual Work Programme inc. prep for next meeting

Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising
from this Meeting

Page No

1-6
7-8
9 -46
47 - 58
59 - 60



Agenda Item 2

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road,
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 16t day of NOVEMBER 2021 at 2:00 pm.

Present: Clir M Ewings — Chairman
Clir P Kimber — Vice-Chairman

Clir N Heyworth Clir T Southcott
Clir C Kemp Clir P Vachon
Clir D Moyse Clir L Wood
Clir D Sellis

Deputy Chief Executive

Director of Place and Enterprise

Director of Governance and Assurance
Democratic Services Manager

Head of Strategy and Projects

Customer Service Improvement Manager
Community Safety Specialist (via Teams)
Localities Team Leader

Clir Andrea Davis — Devon County Council
(DCC) lead Cabinet Member for Climate
Change, Environment and Transport;

Mr Jamie Hulland — DCC Transportation
Strategy and Road Safety Manager;

Mr Damien Jones — DCC Head of the Transport
Co-Ordination Service; and

Mrs Becca Hewitt — Community Safety
Partnership Chair (via Teams).

Also in Attendance: Clirs K Ball, P Crozier, C Edmonds, N Jory, C
Mott (via Teams), T Pearce, B Ratcliffe and J
Yelland

*O&S 20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Clirs A Coulson,
J Moody, L Samuel and J Spettigue.

*O&S 21 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 6 October 2021 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct
record.

Page 1



*O&S 22

*O&S 23

*O&S 24

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were
none made.

PUBLIC FORUM
The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

PUBLIC TRANSPORT IN WEST DEVON

The Chairman introduced Clir Andrea Davis (the Devon County Council
(DCC) lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment and
Transport); Mr Jamie Hulland (DCC Transportation Strategy and Road
Safety Manager); and Mr Damien Jones (DCC Head of the Transport Co-
Ordination Service) to respond to Member questions that were pertinent to
Clir Davis’ Cabinet areas of responsibility.

In so doing, particular reference was made to:

- the local and regional significance of the start of the rail service from
Okehampton. A number of Members echoed the comments of Clir Davis
that the introduction of the rail service from Okehampton was a massive
achievement. In highlighting the importance of a phased approach to
the Dartmoor Line project, it was hoped that the service could ultimately
be extended to Tavistock and ClIr Davis wished to put on record her
thanks to the Devon County Council local Ward Member for Tavistock,
who had been instrumental in reaching this point in the project.
Furthermore, local Ward Members emphasised both the importance of
the proposed railway station at Okehampton Parkway and that Station
Road would not be able to cope with the additional vehicular movements
that would be generated;

- the need to discourage and reduce car usage. The meeting recognised
that buses were almost the forgotten mode of transport and yet remained
an efficient method of mass transit. The representatives advised the
meeting that the County Council had submitted a copy of its proposed
Bus Service Improvement Plan in response to the Central Government
consultation on the National Bus Strategy (link to response: National Bus
Strategy - Devon's Response - Travel Devon);

- partnership working. The achievements that had been made to date
were largely attributed to the effective partnership working between
stakeholders including: the County and Borough Councils, local MPs,
Network Rail and Great Western Rail. It was noted that, in line with the
phased approach of the project, the continuation of such positive
partnership working would be absolutely vital;

Page 2



*O&S 25

- the bids that had been submitted to the Central Government Levelling
Up Fund. In reflecting the views from across the County, Clir Davis and
a number of Members expressed their disappointment that all of the bids
that had been submitted to the Levelling Up Fund had been
unsuccessful. It was noted that a feedback meeting was to be held in
the upcoming weeks and it was felt that this would be particularly useful
to ascertain why each of the bids had proven to be unsuccessful;

- the need for improved transport hubs throughout Devon were
recognised by Members and officers alike. In addition, there was an
identified need for increased provision of secure bike storage at such
hubs. This was felt to be particularly pertinent when considering: the
Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency; the Health and Wellbeing
benefits associated with cycling; and the trend for young people to cycle
as opposed to learn to drive a car;

- the potential cycle route from Yelverton to Roborough. Whilst there
remained some challenging discussions to be held, the County Council
representatives remained committed to ensuring that a cycle route was
deliverable from Yelverton to Roborough. When questioned, the
representatives also confirmed that they would provide an update on the
ability to fill the two gaps along the tarka trail cycle route outside of this
Committee meeting.

Upon the conclusion of the agenda item, a number of Members wished to
put on record their thanks to the DCC lead officers and Cabinet Member for
providing such a promising and exciting update. Furthermore, a number of
the aspirations that had been set out during this agenda item would fulfil
many of the Borough Council’s targets in relation to Climate Change, Health
and Wellbeing and improved connectivity that were contained within the
recently adopted ‘A Plan for West Devon'.

SOUTH DEVON AND DARTMOOR COMMUNITY SAFETY
PARTNERSHIP

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with the
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the South Devon and Dartmoor
Community S
[...]
, a Member
highlighted the dire shortage of storage space for rental across the
Borough. In reply, it was agreed that this should be given further
consideration at a future meeting of the Hub Advisory Group.

PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report that provided a high level update of
performance (for the period from July to September 2021) across the
Council.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Members welcomed the fact that a service review was to be undertaken
into the Contact Centre during 2022;

Page 4



*O&S 28

0&S 29

(b) In respect of the consistent increases in missed bin collections, officers
confirmed that the contract did contain penalty clauses and these were
being applied.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the performance figures for the period from July
to September 2021.

LOCALITIES TEAM UPDATE

Members considered a report that provided an annual update on the
workings of the Locality Service and how it had evolved from its initial
inception in 2015.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the success and effectiveness of the Service. A number of Members
paid tribute to the sheer volume of work that was carried out by the Team
and asked that their thanks be forwarded accordingly. By way of a
reminder, the lead Hub Committee Member did ask that all Members
continue to report issues via the generic email address and to not
bypass it and contact members of the Team direct;

(b) the future of the Link Committees. It was noted that discussions were
ongoing with regard to the Council reinstating its three Link Committees.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee continues to support the Locality Model pending
ongoing monitoring and a further report being presented to the Committee
in twelve months’ time.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee considered a covering report that presented the Overview
and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21.

In discussion, Members recognised the amount of work that had been

carried out by the Committee and thanked the lead officers for their help
and support.

Page 5



*O&S 30

*O&S 31

*O&S 32

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report for 2020/21.

TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (if any)
There were no updates.

O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
In discussion on the latest Work Programme, Members made the following
points:

(a) Such had been the effectiveness of the agenda item on public transport
in West Devon (Minute *O&S 24 above refers) that the Committee
requested that the lead Devon County Council officers and Cabinet
Member be invited to attend a future meeting to provide a further update;

(b) With regard to the attendance of the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty representative at the next Committee meeting to be held
on 18 January 2022, Members were encouraged to submit their
questions in advance of this meeting.

MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING
FROM THIS MEETING

Members were reminded to contact the Council’s appointed representative
on the Community Safety Partnership if they had any related issues that
required escalation.

(The meeting terminated at 4:10 pm)

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES
(a) General

Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee.

(b) Notice of Questions

An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl
White (darryl.white @swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the
relevant meeting.

(c) Scope of Questions
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if:

* it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing
Committee;

* itis not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility
or which affects the district;

 itis offensive, frivolous or defamatory;

* itis substantially the same as a question which has previously been
put in the past six months; or

* it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 18th January 2021

Title: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for
2022/23

Portfolio Area: Clir N Jory — Budget Setting Process

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for
Strategic Finance

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.qov.uk

RECOMMENDATION.:

That the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought on
the content of the Revenue Budget Proposals report for 2022/23.

Views are sought in particular on:-
i) The proposed increase in Council Tax for 2022/23 of £5
(Band D of £246.63 for 2022/23 — an increase of 10 pence per
week or £5 per year — equates to a 2.07% increase);

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £689,000;

iii) The net contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £209,350 as
shown in Appendix A, including the proposed use of £75,000 from
the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve as set out in
3.21 of the report;

iv) That the Council transfers £162,850 into a Financial Stability
Earmarked Reserve in 2022/23, to be available for any future
financial pressures from future local government funding reforms
and any other budget pressures;

Page 9



V) To use £150,000 of New Homes Bonus funding in 2022/23 to fund
the Revenue Base Budget as set out in 3.30 of the report

vi) That £172,084 of the New Homes Bonus grant allocation for
2022/23 is allocated to an Affordable Housing Earmarked Reserve
as a one-of contribution for 2022/23 as set out in 3.30 to 3.31.

vii)  The savings of £221,000 as shown in Appendix A; and

viii)  The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2022/23 of
£835,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital Programme as
set out in Appendix D.

iX) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum
level of £900,000 (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in
September 2021), but an operating level of a minimum of
£1.25million.

X) That the Committee notes that West Devon Borough Council will
continue to be part of the Business Rates Pool for 2022/23 as per
3.23

Executive summary

The Council’'s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a
financial forecast over a rolling three year timeframe to 2024/25.
The Council has chosen a three year timeframe for its MTFS, as this
dovetails to the timescales of the Corporate Strategy, ‘A Plan for West
Devon'.

The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented
reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the
Council's Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The
Council now receives no main Government Grant (Revenue Support
Grant) — this has been reduced to zero.

West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams
District Council which has allowed West Devon to achieve annual
savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all statutory front
line services. Between both Councils the annual shared services savings
being achieved are over £6 million per annum. However, the Councils
continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result of
uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector
spending.

It is important to note that this Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)
sets out the budget strategy for the Council for the next three years, with
regular reviews (at least annually) and updates when items are further
known or are announced by the Government.

Page 10




1.5

1.6

1.7

Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the
country whe
[...]
in funding. New Homes Bonus is also included in the measure
of Core Spending Power in ‘Other Grants’. Core Spending Power
has increased from £7.5m in 2021/22 to £7.8m in 2022/23 as shown
below. Nationally, Core Spending Power has increased by 4.4%
(factoring in council tax increases).

West Devon Breakdown of CSP, £m

—y 1.2
= [ 1.2]
i msm Other Grants

Assumed Council Tax

49 5.0 = Settlement Funding

Assessment

—a—Core Spending Power

2021/22 2022/23

Council Tax

The Council Tax Referendum limits for District Councils for 2022/23 have
been announced in the finance settlement as the higher of 1.99% or £5.
An increase in council tax of £5 for the next three years has been
modelled for council tax purposes. This would equate to a Band D
council tax for West Devon of £246.63 in 2022/23 as shown in Appendix
B (an increase of £5 for the year (10 pence per week) which equates to
a 2.07% increase. The council tax for 2022/23, the WDBC share, will be
set at the Council meeting on 15th February 2022. (A 1% increase in
council tax generates £50,000 of extra council tax income).

Page 16



Council agreed on 28 September 21 to set the strategic intention to raise
council tax by the maximum allowed in any given year, without triggering
a council tax referendum, to endeavour to continue to deliver services.
The actual council tax for any given year will be decided by Council in
the preceding February.

Council Tax legislation sets out that Council Tax is partly a form of
general taxation on a property and partly a tax on the people living in a
property. Council Tax funds essential services in an area and the cost of
public services is spread across all tax payers in the same way,
regardless of which services they use or receive. Council Tax is a form
of general taxation rather than a service charge.

3.6  The table below shows how an average Band D council bill is made up
for West Devon Borough Council for 2021/22, compared to 2020/21. Of
an average Band D Council Tax within 
[...]
rmarked Reserve to smooth the volatility in
business rates income over the next three years. The volatility is due to
the business rates baseline reset anticipated in 2023/24 (this will mean
the Council will have negative revenue support grant in 23/24) and the
predicted reduction in business rates pooling gains at the same time in
23/24.

The table below shows that it is modelled to take £75,000 funding from
this reserve in 22/23 to 24/25. This would reduce the business rates
retention reserve by £225,000 over the next 3 years.

Page 19



3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

The table below shows how funding held in the Business Rates
Retention Reserve will be retained for the purpose of smoothing out the
business rates volatility/negative revenue support grant.

Business Rates Income 2022/23 | 2023/24 2024/25
(Em) (Em) (Em)
Baseline
Reset
Business Rates Income 1.70 1.707 1.75
Less: Negative Revenue Support (0.182) (0.228)
Grant (RSG)
Anticipated Pooling Gain 0.200 0.175 0.150
Funding proposed from the Business | 0.075 0.075 0.075
Rates Retention Reserve to smooth
the volatility in business rates income
Total Business Rates Income 1.975 1.775 1.747

The Council responded to the Government consultation on the Call for
Evidence on Business Rates Reform. A joint response was also sent by
the Devon Business Rates Pooling partners. The 2020/21 collection rate
for West Devon for business rates was 91.53%. The national average
was 93%.

Devon Business Rates Pool

At the Hub Committee meeting on 7" December 2021 (Minute HC
52/21), it was recommended to Council to continue to be part of the
Devon Business Rates Pool for 2022/23, subject to there being no
announcements within the Finance Settlement, which in the opinion of
the Section 151 Officer (in consultation with the Leader of the Council
and the Hub Committee Member for Finance), would change this
recommendation. The finance settlement has been announced and
further modelling as been undertaken by the Pool to inform the
recommenda
[...]
ub Committee on 15t February 2022.

The recommendation of the s151 Officer is for the Council to continue to
have a minimum level of unearmarked reserves of £900,000 (as set out
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in September 2021), but to
have an operating level of a minimum of £1.25million for unearmarked
reserves. The Council should be operating at a level of £0.35m above
the minimum level on a day to day basis.

The Council’s latest revenue budget monitoring report for Month 7 (end
of October) shows a predicted deficit of £33,000 for the 2021/22 year.
This would be deducted from Unearmarked Reserves as per standard
accounting practice. The predicted year end balance of Unearmarked
Reserves at 31.3.22 is therefore £1.261m.

Page 27




8.2

8.3

9.2

FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TIMESCALES

The local government finance settlement for 2022/23 is essentially a ‘one
year roll-over’ budget for just one year, with a great deal of financial
uncertainty to come in future years with funding reforms. The
Government is committed to updating the needs and resources that the
finance settlement is based on, which means an individual Council’s
share of the ‘cake’ (in terms of funding) will be updated and there will be
winners and losers in any new funding reform. Below is the statement
from the Government announced on 16" December:

‘Government is committed to ensuring that funding allocations for
councils are based on an up-to-date assessment of their needs and
resources. The data used to assess this has not been updated in a
number of years, dating from 2013-14 to a large degree, and even as far
back as 2000. Over the coming months, we will work closely with the
sector and other stakeholders to update this and to look at the
challenges and opportunities facing the sector before consulting on any
potential changes.’

The Council will continue to assess various options for closing the
budget gap for 2023/24 onwards, and in the longer term, to achieve long
term financial sus
[...]
 Performance Update Report
Portfolio Area: Performance

Portfolio holder: Cllr Chris Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance N
obtained:

Authors: Jim Davis Role: Customer Improvement Manager

Contact: Jim.Davis@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance figures
shown in the Pentana report.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level update of performance
(October to December 2021) across the Council for Members’ scrutiny.

1.2 Reporting is being changed to coordinate with the actions and progress
against the strategy themes so this light touch report is just to maintain
awareness of ongoing performance.

1.3 Data will still be collected in Pentana, the Council’s performance tool, but as
the FIT (future IT) project progresses more data and more timely data will be
available through live dashboards. New Covid grants will absorb a lot of
resource until the end of the year and delay delivery of the dashboards

Page 47



1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Performance has stayed consistent in most areas as the level of additional
work caused as a result of the pandemic has started to reduce and backlogs
have started to be addressed.

The Contact Centre has seen a small improvement in performance as a direct
result of the usual drop in calls over the quarter. Challenges will remain as
new grants have been released.

Background

Waste figures are always delayed due to slow reporting from third parties
such as Devon County Council and FCC. Missed bins have been an issue due
to the well-publicised HGV driver shortage but are being brought back into
control.

There is still a significant amount of additional process and systems
implementation work happening alongside the covid pressures so
maintaining performance at the level recorded for the past two years is a
testament to the staff commitment and flexibility throughout the pandemic.
The maj
[...]
attend




From Hub 5% oct

Suggestion to invite LEP

ditto

Homes thematic delivery plan of adopted ‘A Plan for West Devon’ already identified as a priority area for
review by O+S; 26" april?

09 abed




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Draft Budget Proposal 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C Schedule of Reserves January 2022
	Appendix D - Capital Programme Bids for 2022-23
	Appendix E - Glossary of terms Local Government Finance WD

	8 Council Delivery Against Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix A

	11 O&S Annual Work Programme inc. prep for next meeting



Minutes of the meeting

WEST DEVON
OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

West Devon
Borough
Council

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on
Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber -
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Clir Kimber
Clir Blackman Cllr Kemp
Clir Sellis Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Councillors:

Clir Crozier Clir Daniel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Heyworth (via Teams)
Clir Jory Clir Leech (via Teams)
Cllr Moyse (via Teams) Cllr Wood (via Teams)

Clir Yelland (via Teams)

Officers:

Deputy Chief Executive

Director of Strategic Finance

Democratic Services Manager (via Teams)
Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams)
Head of Finance (via Teams)

Customer Services Improvement, Manager
Community Digital Specialist

Senior Case Manager — Democratic Services

33. Apologies for Absence
*0&S 33
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A
Coulson, J Moody, and L Samuel.



34.

35.

36.

37.

Confirmation of Minutes

*0&S 34

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 16 November 2021 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true
and correct record.

Declarations of Interest

*0&S 35

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but
there were none made.

Public Forum

*0&S 36

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

Draft Budget Proposal 2022/23
*0&S 37
The Leader of the Council introduced the Draft Budget Proposals.

In so doing, particular reference was made to:

1. A one-off services grant in addition to the New Homes Bonus Grant
being rolled forward and the continuation with a lower tier services
grant which was previously introduced. It remained a requirement
for any council tax increases to be limited to the higher of 1.99%
or £5 per year.

2. The report made provisions for a balanced budget for 2022/23
subject to the financial pressures. Contributions to ear-marked
reserves of £209,350, the proposed use of £75,000 from business
rates retention ear-marked reserves and use of £150,000 of new
homes bonus funding were also recommended as part of the
proposals.

3. Rough sleeping outreach post proposed to be made permanent and
an increase in IT support costs.

4. The business rates retention reserve of £1,260,000 could be partly
used for smoothing out the volatility in income over the next three
years.

5. The annual staff pay award had not been resolved but a budget
provision of 2% was contained within the cost pressures.

6. Funding of £122,000 had been set aside to deliver some of the
actions contained within a Plan for West Devon. £172,084 of new
homes bonus grant was proposed to be included in an affordable
housing reserve.

7. Revenue on car parking income was expected to be £69,000 down
on budget however this would be partly offset by planning income
being anticipated is expected to be about £30,000 over budget.



In response to Member questions the Leader confirmed that the
Council’s property investment portfolio was performing well.
Clarification was given on the staff pay award. The employers offer to
the Union was 1.75% and the Council had budgeted for a 2%
increase. The pay award was still going through negotiations.

It was then RESOLVED:

That the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were sought
on the content of the Revenue Budget Proposals report for 2022/23.

Committee support was expressed for:

i) The proposed increase in Council Tax for 2022/23 of £5 (Band D of
£246.63 for 2022/23 - an increase of 10 pence per week or £5 per
year — equates to a 2.07% increase);

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £689,000;

iii) The net contributions to Earmarked Reserves of £209,350 as
shown in Appendix A, including the proposed use of £75,000 from
the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve as set out in 3.21
of the report;

iv) That the Council transfers £162,850 into a Financial Stability
Earmarked Reserve in 2022/23, to be available for any future
financial pressures from future local government funding reforms
and any other budget pressures;

v) To use £150,000 of New Homes Bonus funding in 2022/23 to fund
the Revenue Base Budget as set out in 3.30 of the report

vi) That £172,084 of the New Homes Bonus grant allocation for
2022/23 is allocated to an Affordable Housing Earmarked Reserve
as a one-of contribution for 2022/23 as set out in 3.30 to 3.31.

vii)  The savings of £221,000 as shown in Appendix A; and

viii) The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2022/23 of
£835,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital Programme as
set out in Appendix D.

iX) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum
level of £900,000 (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in
September 2021), but an operating level of a minimum of
£1.25million.

x)  That the Committee notes that West Devon Borough Council will
continue to be part of the Business Rates Pool for 2022/23 as per
3.23



38.

Third Sector Partners -Tamar Valley AONB

O&S 38

The Tamar Valley AONB Manager gave an overview and set out the
key issues relates to the Tamar Valley AONB. These were summarised
as:

Meeting local authorities Duties (s.89 & 85) under CROW Act 2000;

e Funded via a combination of: Defra core grant, local authority
partners contributions and other project grant funding;

e Volunteering opportunities, health and wellbeing and production of
local produce were identified as some of the active programmes;

e Strong continued delivery against their five-year management
plan.

e Core programmes included land management with the farming
community, the agricultural transition plan, removing non-native
species such as giant hogwood and improving and upkeep the
Tamar Trails.

e The Governments response to the Glover review would bring
change and opportunity in governance, resourcing and Farming in
Protected Landscapes.

In response to Member questions it was noted that building homes for
dormice was still continuing. A close connection with the North Devon
Biosphere was confirmed. Working with schools and getting them
involved with schemes was a priority. It was confirmed that health and
wellbeing projects were being focussed and built on.

The Glover report recommended that the AONB should become a
statutory planning consultee. It was questioned whether there would
be sufficient resource available should the AONB become a statutory
consultee.

A Member proposed the following recommendation:

That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that it lobby and make
representations calling for the ability for the Council to insist that,
where practicable and appropriate, all future developments in West
Devon must be landscaped with indigenous plants. West Devon had
declared both a climate and biodiversity emergency and such an ability
would fit in with West Devon’s ambition to increase safeguarding
biodiversity.

This recommendation was then seconded and, in discussion, support
was expressed from a number of Members and the Committee then
voted unanimously to recommend the proposal to Council.

RECOMMENDED
That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that it lobby and make

representations calling for the ability for the Council to insist that,
where practicable and appropriate, all future developments in West



39.

40.

Devon must be landscaped with indigenous plants. West Devon has
declared both a climate change and biodiversity emergency and such
an ability would fit in with West Devon’s ambition to increase
safeguarding biodiversity.

Council Delivery Against Key Performance Indicators

*0&S 39

The Lead Hub Member introduced the report that provided the
Committee with a high level update of performance (October to
December 2021) across the Council. In discussion, the re-housing of
homeless people was raised in response to the statistics on the success
of the number of those being housed.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the performance figures
shown in the Pentana Report.

Community Broadband -quarterly update

*0&S 40

The Community Digital Specialist gave an update on Community

Broadband. In the update the specialist explained;

e Monthly meetings were being held with key suppliers.

e Weekly engagements with CDS and Airband, but still issues
remained with data sharing.

Created digital connectivity webpages

e 220 people, including 76 businesses, had responded to say that
they needed better broadband provision.

e There were 45 Broadband local community champions, covering 25
of the 59 parishes

e Two webinars were run for the champions, which were also
attended by representatives from Connecting Devon and Somerset
and Broadband suppliers. The champions would work with Parish
Councils to build a database of need in their area and identify
potential community led fibre projects. The champions would also
be a point of contact for residents on digital connectivity matters.

e Openreach Rural Exchange Programme in Tavistock and
Okehampton had committed to deliver to over 75% of the
premises. Airband CDS contract -1,348 premises (5% of premises
in WD) but many more would be offered connection. Planned
delivery by the end of 2022. Alternative networks were stated as
Jurassic, City Fibre and Airband. Fixed wireless providers included:
Airband, RadioFibre Skylight and Cloud Wireless. The champions
will help identify gaps in coverage.

e Next steps would be to continue to engage with suppliers and
organisations and to assist broadband champions in their areas and
to support the development of a robust digital policy for Joint Local
Plan. In addition, there was a need to both ensure that West Devon
Borough Council was prioritised in further central Government



funding and to challenge Connecting Devon and Somerset on
where additional funding is spent.

In response to a Member question the Specialist confirmed that all of
the details of the Broadband champions had been made public on the
website and therefore Members could see which parishes were
currently unrepresented.

41. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
*0&S 41
There were no updates.

42. O&S Annual Work Programme inc. prep for next meeting
*0&S 42
The Deputy Chief Executive said that the reporting cycles were being
aligned so that updates on corporate themes and strategy were aligned
with reports going to the Hub Committee therefore presenting the
opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review in
detail the progress on the actions.
A question on the progress on the South West Mutual Bank was
answered by the Lead Hub Member who responded by saying that the
bank was committed to moving forward and obtaining a banking
licence. An update on the Mutual Bank would be given at the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee Meeting in April.

43. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from
this Meeting
*0&S 43
There were no learning opportunities to note.

The Meeting concluded at 3.47 pm

Signed by:

Chairman



